FILED
MAR 2 9 2012 KAS

## BEFORE THE BOARD OF HEALING ARTS OF THE STATE OF KANSAS

KS State Board of Healing Arts

In the Matter of	)	
Kurt Guindon, M.D.	)	
	)	KSBHA Docket No. 08-HA00177
Kansas License No. 04-21448	)	
	)	

## FINAL ORDER TERMINATING LICENSURE RESTRICTIONS

NOW on this 24<sup>th</sup> day of February 2012, comes before the Kansas State Board of Healing Arts ("Board") the motion of Kurt Guindon, M.D. ("Licensee") for termination of licensure restrictions imposed by the Final Order issued February 26, 2009. Licensee appears in person and by and through counsel, Trey T. Meyer. Janith A Lewis-Bryant, Associate Litigation Counsel, appears on behalf of the Respondent Board.

Pursuant to the authority granted to the Board by the Kansas Healing Arts Act, K.S.A. 65-2801, *et seq.*, and in accordance with the provisions of the Kansas Administrative Procedure Act, K.S.A. 77-501, *et seq.*, the Board hereby enters this Final Order following a conference hearing in the above-captioned matter. After reviewing the file, hearing the testimony and arguments of the parties, and being otherwise duly advised in the premises, the Board makes the following findings, conclusions and order:

- 1. Kurt Guindon, M.D. ("Licensee"), is licensed to engage in the practice of medicine and surgery in the State of Kansas, License No. 04-21448, and has been so licensed since approximately May 5, 2009.
- 2. On or about February 26, 2009, a Final Order was issued by the Board imposing restrictions upon Licensee's license to practice medicine and surgery upon licensure in the State of Kansas.

1

3. Under the terms of the Final Order, Licensee was prohibited from engaging in

private practice for a two (2) year period, and could only provide patient care in a hospital or

clinical environment during that time. The two (2) year period did not include periods of

unemployment. Further, License was required to have his employer submit updates to the Board

every six (6) months, which detailed the responsibilities Licensee had undertaken in the previous

six (6) months, and his responsibilities for the next six (6) months.

4. On or about January 23, 2012, Licensee filed a Motion to Terminate Licensure

Restrictions with the Board, stating that he has completed all requirements under the Final Order

and, further, requested the Board issue an Order terminating further restrictions on his license.

5. Based upon the evidence presented, the Board finds and concludes that Licensee

has demonstrated compliance with the requirements of the Final Order sufficient to justify

termination of the licensure restrictions.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED, BY THE KANSAS STATE BOARD OF

HEALING ARTS, that Licensee's motion to terminate the licensure restrictions in the Final

Order is hereby granted.

IT IS SO ORDERED THIS 29th DAY OF MARCH, 20 12, IN THE CITY OF

TOPEKA, COUNTY OF SHAWNEE, STATE OF KANSAS.

Kelli S. Stevens for Kathleen Selzler Lippert

Executive Director

Kansas State Board of Healing Arts

2

Prepared by:

Kelli J. Stevens #1603

General Counsel

## **NOTICE OF RIGHTS**

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that this is a Final Order. A Final Order is effective upon service, and service of a Final Order is complete upon mailing. Pursuant to K.S.A. 77-529, Licensee may petition the Board for Reconsideration of a Final Order within fifteen (15) days following service of the final order. Additionally, a party to an agency proceeding may seek judicial review of a Final Order by filing a petition in the District Court, as authorized by K.S.A. 77-601, et seq. Reconsideration of a Final Order is not a prerequisite to judicial review. A petition for judicial review is not timely unless filed within 30 days following service of the Final Order. A copy of any petition for judicial review must be served upon Kathleen Selzler Lippert, the Board's Executive Director, at 800 SW Jackson, Lower Level-Suite A, Topeka, KS 66612.

## **CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE**

I, the undersigned, hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the above and foregoing

Final Order was served this 2 day of March 2012 by depositing the same in the United

States Mail, first-class, postage prepaid, and addressed to:

Kurt Guindon, M.D. confidential Papillion, NE 68133

Trey Meyer Law Office of Trey Meyer, LLC 1031 Vermont, Suite E P.O. Box 4512 Lawrence, KS 66044

And a copy was hand-delivered to:

Janith Lewis Bryant, Associate Litigation Counsel Kansas State Board of Healing Arts 800 SW Jackson, Lower Level-Suite A Topeka, Kansas 66612

Katy Lenahan, Licensing Administrator Kansas State Board of Healing Arts 800 SW Jackson, Lower Level-Suite A Topeka, Kansas 66612

Melissa Massey, Compliance Coordinator Kansas State Board of Healing Arts 800 SW Jackson, Lower Level-Suite A Topeka, Kansas 66612

And the original was filed with the office of:

Kathleen Selzler Lippert, Executive Director Kansas State Board of Healing Arts 800 SW Jackson, Lower Level-Suite A Topeka, Kansas 66612

Kelli og Stevens